

No. 24-1371

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ELISABETH EPPS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JONATHAN CHRISTIAN, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
No. 20-cv-1878 (Hon. R. Brooke Jackson)

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE ELISABETH EPPS**

---

---

Timothy Macdonald  
Sara R. Neel  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF COLORADO  
303 East 17th Avenue, Suite 350  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (303) 777-5482  
timothy.macdonald@aclu-co.org

Robert Reeves Anderson  
Matthew J. Douglas  
Brian M. Williams  
Emily M. Sartin  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
1144 Fifteenth Street, #3100  
Denver, CO 80202  
T: (303) 863-1000  
reeves.anderson@arnoldporter.com

(Additional counsel listed in  
signature block)

**Oral Argument Not Requested**

February 21, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The District Court Correctly Denied Qualified Immunity .....	11
A. Officer Christian Violated Ms. Epps’s Fourth Amendment Right to Be Free from Excessive Force .....	12
B. This Court’s Precedents Clearly Establish that Officer Christian’s Conduct Was Unlawful .....	17
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Under Rule 42 In Denying Officer Christian’s Motion to Bifurcate .....	22
III. The Jury’s Award of Punitive Damages—Which the District Court Remitted by 80%—Was Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 06 CV 4856, 2012 WL 13060050 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2012).....	28
<i>Anaeme v. Diagnostek, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Angelo v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 957 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	22, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bahrani v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 718 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>ClearOne Commc’ns, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 643 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Eisenhour v. Cnty.</i> , 897 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Est. of Melvin by &amp; through Melvin v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , No. 20-CV-00991, 2021 WL 50872 (D. Colo. Jan. 5, 2021) .....	10, 23, 24
<i>Finch v. Rapp</i> , 38 F.4th 1234 .....	17
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	13

*Hardeman v. City of Albuquerque*,  
377 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2004) .....30, 31

*Hernandez v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.*,  
No. 3:22-CV-00566, 2024 WL 4350207 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2024) .....28

*Irizarry v. Yehia*,  
38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022) .....17

*Iweha v. State of Kansas*,  
121 F.4th 1208 (10th Cir. 2024) .....18

*Lund v. Henderson*,  
807 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2015).....28

*Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg’l Hosp.*,  
474 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 2007) .....11, 13, 16

*Mullenix v. Luna*,  
577 U.S. 7 (2015).....17

*Nieto v. Kapoor*,  
268 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2001) .....30

*Ortiz v. Jordan*,  
562 U.S. 180 (2011).....13

*Packard v. Budaj*,  
86 F.4th 859 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... vi, 2, 4, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

*Parmar v. City of Aurora*,  
No. 20-CV-2801, 2021 WL 1662719 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021) .....23

*Perea v. Baca*,  
817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016) .....14

*Reavis v. Frost*,  
967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020) .....17

*Rustgi v. Reams*,  
536 F. Supp. 3d 802 (D. Colo. 2021).....23, 24

*Smith v. Wade*,  
461 U.S. 30 (1983).....29

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....13

*Torres v. Madrid*,  
60 F.4th 596 (10th Cir. 2023) .....15

*Trujillo v. City of Farmington Police*,  
No. CV 13-1001, 2015 WL 13662769 (D.N.M. July 1, 2015) .....24

*United States v. Garcia*,  
74 F.4th 1073 (10th Cir. 2023) .....11, 23, 27

*United States v. Landers*,  
564 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2009) .....23

*Valdez v. Macdonald*,  
66 F.4th 796 (10th Cir. 2023) .....13

*Valdez v. Motyka*,  
No. 15-CV-0109, 2020 WL 3963717 (D. Colo. July 13, 2020).....23

*Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Stovall*,  
341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003) .....23

*York v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
95 F.3d 948 (10th Cir. 1996) .....22, 25

**Federal Rules and Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 .....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b) .....22

9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2388 (3d ed.) .....22, 23
